[image: ]
BOARD CONFERENCE CALL
Board Page:  https://nacmnet.org/board.html 
Tuesday, June 5, 2018, 2:00 – 4:00 pm ET
(800) 503-2899 – Access Code: 2591537

AGENDA

2:00 President’s Report (40 mins.)							         Vicky Carlson
1. Approval of Minutes from April 3 Conference Call     (https://nationalcenterforstatecourts.box.com/s/gyaavij1555arvpuxxhq8d5c021zx59v)
2. President Travel
3. Committee Chair Reports and committee awards at annual conference 

2:40 President-Elect’s Report (5 mins.)						         Paul DeLosh
1. Conference Development Committee report

2:45 Vice-President’s Report (5 mins.)							       Will Simmons

2:50 Secretary/Treasurer’s Report (5 mins.)				                                        TJ BeMent
1. 
Budget update
2. Education Committee

2:55 Communications Committee Report (10 mins.)					      Dawn Palermo 
1. Proposal to Establish Webinar Access Policy https://nationalcenterforstatecourts.box.com/s/qvetrod90bnch82oglvslgq982qsbm89 

3:05 Governance Committee Report (25 mins.)					       Greg Lambard
1. [bookmark: _GoBack]Member Survey (https://nationalcenterforstatecourts.box.com/s/8qecncalwezxrbn1z9jhx7cifa5s3p9z) 
2. State of the Profession Address

3:30 Past President’s Report (5 mins.)				                                                 Scott Griffith
1. Nominations Committee

3:35  Core Committee (10 mins.)							        Kathy Griffin
1. Curricula Review
2. Fun Run Shirts

3:45 NCSC Update (5 mins.)							        Jennifer Haire 
								 
3:40 New Business/Open Discussion							       All		



Executive Session (if needed)							       Board


IMPORTANT UPCOMING DATES AND EVENTS

· July 1 – Committee Reports for Board Book Due
· July 20 – Officer Meeting at Annual Conference – Atlanta, GA
· July 21 – Board Meeting at Annual Conference – Atlanta, GA
· July 22-26 – Annual Conference


Association Services: National Center for State Courts, 300 Newport Avenue, Williamsburg, VA 23185 
(757) 259-1841, Fax (757) 259-1520  |  Home Page: http://www.nacmnet.org
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statementofactivitybudgettoactual_April2018.pdf
Revenue
4000 -
4005 -
4010 -
4015 -
4025 -
4030 -
4035 -
4050 -
4065 -
4070 -
4080
4090 -
4100 -
4110 -
4120 -
4130 -
4140 -
4150 -

Total Revenue

Expense
5100 -
5105 -
5110 -
5120 -
5125 -
5200 -
5300 -
5310 -
5320 -
5400 -
5500 -
5600 -
5650 -
6000 -
6010 -
6200 -
6300 -
6400 -
6410 -
6500 -
6600 -
6610 -
6700 -
6800 -
6810 -
6820 -
7000 -
7010 -
7020 -
7030 -

Total Expense

Change in Net Assets

Membership Dues/Regular

Membership Dues/Associate

Membership Dues/Sustaining

Membership Dues/Retired
Membership Dues/Student
Membership Dues/DUAL
Membership Dues/eLimited
Scholarship Fund
Donations/Other

Interest Income/Regular

- Investment Gains/Losses

Fees and Registrations
Social/Other Income
Vendor Income
Sponsorship Income
Grant Income
Advertising Income
Publication Sales

Travel/General
Travel/President
Travel/Officer

Travel/Site Visit
Travel/Association Serv.
Honoraria

Conference Expenses
Food and Beverages
Audio Visual

President's Discretionary
Committee Expense
Scholarships
Awards/Gifts

Telephone

Webinars

Postage
Printing/Photocopying
Office Supplies

Linkedin

Insurance Expense
Consultant

Audit Fees/Tax Prep
Website Devp/Internet Exp
Credit Card Fees
Licenses & Fees

Admin Supp/Contract Fee
Grant Match-Travel

Grant Match-Honorarium
Grant Match-Audio Visual
Grant Match-Admin Support

Net Assets at beginning of year

Net Assets at end of period

National Association for Court Management

Statement of Activities - Budget vs Actual
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

YTD Annual Budget Variance % Budget
$ 66,520.00 $  184,375.00 $ (117,855.00) 36%
2,550.00 7,625.00 (5,075.00) 33%
2,100.00 3,500.00 (1,400.00) 60%
850.00 1,600.00 (750.00) 53%
70.00 245.00 (175.00) 29%
100.00 - 100.00 0%
350.00 - 350.00 0%
195.65 6,500.00 (6,304.35) 3%
30,080.00 90,000.00 (59,920.00) 33%
1,438.55 - 1,438.55 0%
5,757.95 - 5,757.95 0%
208,749.90 343,490.00 (134,740.10) 61%
2,810.00 8,300.00 (5,490.00) 34%
198,115.00 225,000.00 (26,885.00) 88%
59,700.00 80,000.00 (20,300.00) 75%
44,762.33 137,050.00 (92,287.67) 33%
- 16,500.00 (16,500.00) 0%
582.74 500.00 82.74 117%
624,732.12 1,104,685.00 (479,952.88) 57%
23,283.46 70,500.00 (47,216.54) 33%
8,235.41 20,000.00 (11,764.59) 41%
- 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0%
- 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0%
5,277.32 2,500.00 2,777.32 211%
3,000.00 25,000.00 (22,000.00) 12%
45,226.76 135,500.00 (90,273.24) 33%
63,181.15 238,000.00 (174,818.85) 27%
18,150.00 58,350.00 (40,200.00) 31%
2,140.00 2,500.00 (360.00) 86%
- 2,700.00 (2,700.00) 0%
1,425.00 8,000.00 (6,575.00) 18%
- 2,200.00 (2,200.00) 0%
1,000.12 4,200.00 (3,199.88) 24%
- 1,600.00 (1,600.00) 0%
1,233.17 6,000.00 (4,766.83) 21%
2,725.00 13,250.00 (10,525.00) 21%
- 600.00 (600.00) 0%
400.00 4,000.00 (3,600.00) 10%
2,447.05 7,500.00 (5,052.95) 33%
30,722.48 77,055.00 (46,332.52) 40%
- 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0%
1,112.00 1,000.00 112.00 111%
6,196.73 15,000.00 (8,803.27) 41%
153.00 170.00 (17.00) 90%
125,661.32 376,983.50 (251,322.18) 33%
839.83 16,500.00 (15,660.17) 5%
1,300.00 7,000.00 (5,700.00) 19%
26,377.67 58,200.00 (31,822.33) 45%
22,175.32 66,526.50 (44,351.18) 33%
392,262.79 1,227,835.00 (835,572.21) 32%
232,469.33 $ (123,150.00) $  355,619.33
647,634.42

$ 880,103.75





National Association for Court Management
Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Departures from Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

For the annual audit, National Association for Court Management (NACM) prepares financial statements and disclosures
in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). For interim reporting, management has determined
that the additional cost to prepare fully GAAP compliant interim financial reports outweighs the benefits and prefers to
use the savings to support programmatic and operational expenditures. As a result, certain GAAP requirements are not
incorporated in the interim financial statements. This is an acceptable and common practice used for the purpose of
interim financial reporting for nonprofit organizations. The following lists the significant departures from GAAP for this set
of interim financial statements:

1. Substantially all disclosures have been omitted

2. The Statement of Cash Flows has been omitted

3. Conference and membership dues revenues for the current year are recognized when received. Conference
expenses for the current year are recognized when paid.

If the above departures from U.S. GAAP were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’'s
conclusions about the Organization’s financial position, changes in net assets, and cash flows. Accordingly, these
financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.
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Supplemental Report
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Revenue
4005
4010
4015
4025
4030
4035
4050
4065
4070
4080
4090
4100
4110
4120
4130
4140
4150

- Membership Dues/Associate

- Membership Dues/Sustaining

- Membership Dues/Retired

- Membership Dues/Student

- Membership Dues/DUAL

- Membership Dues/eLimited

- Scholarship Fund

- Donations/Other

- Interest Income/Regular

- Investment Gains/Losses
- Fees and Registrations

- Social/Other Income

- Vendor Income

- Sponsorship Income

- Grant Income

- Advertising Income

- Publication Sales

Total Revenue

Expense
5100
5105
5120
5125
5200
5300
5310
5320
5400
5600
6000
6200
6300
6410
6500
6600
6700
6800
6810
6820
7000
7010
7020
7030

- Travel/General

- Travel/President

- Travel/Site Visit

- Travel/Association Serv.
- Honoraria

- Conference Expenses

- Food and Beverages

- Audio Visual

- President's Discretionary
- Scholarships

- Telephone

- Postage

- Printing/Photocopying

- Linkedin

- Insurance Expense

- Consultant

- Website Devp/Internet Exp

- Credit Card Fees

- Licenses & Fees

- Admin Supp/Contract Fee
- Grant Match-Travel

- Grant Match-Honorarium
- Grant Match-Audio Visual

- Grant Match-Admin Support

Total Expense

Change in Net Assets

National Association for Court Management
Statement of Functional Revenue and Expense

For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Annual Conference Midyear Conference Communications Membership

- - - 2,550.00

- - - 2,100.00

- - - 850.00

- - - 70.00

- - - 100.00

- - - 350.00

84,666.90 124,083.00 - -
2,470.00 340.00 - -
121,200.00 76,915.00 - -
42,000.00 17,700.00 - -
3,375.00 41,387.33 - -

- - 475.00 -

253,711.90 260,425.33 475.00 72,540.00
346.40 837.33 - -
381.60 4,895.72 - -
- 3,000.00 - -
30,793.10 14,433.66 - -

- 60,207.68 - -

- 18,150.00 - -

- 1,015.27 - 185.18

- - 2,725.00 -

- - - 400.00
1,686.25 760.80 - -
3,375.00 19,550.00 7,797.48 -

- - 863.00 -

128.00 - - -

- 839.83 - -

- 1,300.00 - -

- 26,377.67 - -

36,710.35 151,367.96 11,385.48 585.18
$ 217,001.55 109,057.37 (10,910.48) $ 71,954.82






Revenue
4005
4010
4015
4025
4030
4035
4050
4065
4070
4080
4090
4100
4110
4120
4130
4140
4150

- Membership Dues/Associate
- Membership Dues/Sustaining
- Membership Dues/Retired

- Membership Dues/Student

- Membership Dues/DUAL

- Membership Dues/eLimited

- Scholarship Fund

- Donations/Other

- Interest Income/Regular
- Investment Gains/Losses
- Fees and Registrations

- Social/Other Income

- Vendor Income

- Sponsorship Income

- Grant Income

- Advertising Income

- Publication Sales

Total Revenue

Expense
5100
5105
5120
5125
5200
5300
5310
5320
5400
5600
6000
6200
6300
6410
6500
6600
6700
6800
6810
6820
7000
7010
7020
7030

- Travel/General
- Travel/President

- Travel/Site Visit

- Travel/Association Serv.

- Honoraria

- Conference Expenses

- Food and Beverages

- Audio Visual

- President's Discretionary

- Scholarships
- Telephone

- Postage

- Printing/Photocopying

- Linkedin

- Insurance Expense

- Consultant

- Website Devp/Internet Exp

- Credit Card Fees

- Licenses & Fees

- Admin Supp/Contract Fee

- Grant Match-Travel

- Grant Match-Honorarium

- Grant Match-Audio Visual

- Grant Match-Admin Support

Total Expense

Change in Net Assets

National Association for Court Management
Statement of Functional Revenue and Expense

For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Guides

Special Project
Fund

General
Operations

Total YTD
April 30,2018

107.74

195.65
80.00

30,000.00
1,438.55
5,757.95

2,550.00
2,100.00
850.00
70.00
100.00
350.00
195.65
30,080.00
1,438.55
5,757.95
208,749.90
2,810.00
198,115.00
59,700.00
44,762.33

582.74

107.74

1,425.00

37,196.50

22,099.73
8,235.41

2,973.47

2,140.00
1,000.12
32.72

249.00
6,196.73
25.00
125,661.32

22,175.32

624,732.12

23,283.46
8,235.41
5,277.32
3,000.00
45,226.76
63,181.15
18,150.00
2,140.00
1,425.00
1,000.12
1,233.17
2,725.00
400.00
2,447.05
30,722.48
1,112.00
6,196.73
153.00
125,661.32
839.83
1,300.00
26,377.67

22,175.32

1,425.00

190,788.82

392,262.79

$ 107.74

$  (1,149.35)

$ (153,592.32)

$ 232,469.33






Revenue

4000 -
4005 -
4010 -
4015 -
4025 -
4030 -
4035 -
4050 -
4065 -
4070 -
4080 -
4090 -
4100 -

4110

4120 -

4130
4140

Total Revenue

Expense
5100
5105
5120
5125

5200 -

5300

5320

5600
6000

6600
6700
6800

6820
7000
7010
7020
7030

Total Expense

Class Code:

Membership Dues/Regular
Membership Dues/Associate
Membership Dues/Sustaining
Membership Dues/Retired
Membership Dues/Student
Membership Dues/DUAL
Membership Dues/eLimited
Scholarship Fund
Donations/Other

Interest Income/Regular
Investment Gains/Losses
Fees and Registrations

Social/Other Income

- Vendor Income

Sponsorship Income

- Grant Income
- Advertising Income
4150 -

Publication Sales

- Travel/General
- Travel/President
- Travel/Site Visit

- Travel/Association Serv.

Honoraria

- Conference Expenses
5310 -

Food and Beverages

- Audio Visual
5400 -

President's Discretionary

- Scholarships
- Telephone

6200 -
6300 -
6410 -
6500 -

Postage
Printing/Photocopying
Linkedin

Insurance Expense

- Consultant

- Website Devp/Internet Exp
- Credit Card Fees

6810 -

Licenses & Fees

- Admin Supp/Contract Fee

- Grant Match-Travel

- Grant Match-Honorarium

- Grant Match-Audio Visual

- Grant Match-Admin Support

Change in Net Assets

National Association for Court Management
Statement of Functional Revenue and Expense By Class
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Annual Conference- SJ| Annual Conference- Annual Conference- Annual Conference- Total Annual
Grant Planning Events Vendors Conference
1010 1030 1040 1050 1000
$ - - - $ - $ -
- - 84,666.90 - 84,666.90
- - 2,470.00 - 2,470.00
- - - 121,200.00 121,200.00
- - - 42,000.00 42,000.00
3,375.00 - - - 3,375.00
3,375.00 - 87,136.90 163,200.00 253,711.90
- - 346.40 - 346.40
- - 381.60 - 381.60
- - 30,793.10 - 30,793.10
- 1,686.25 - - 1,686.25
3,375.00 - - - 3,375.00
- 128.00 - - 128.00
3,375.00 1,814.25 31,521.10 - 36,710.35
$ - (1,814.25) 55,615.80 $ 163,200.00 $ 217,001.55






Revenue

4000 -
4005 -
4010 -
4015 -
4025 -
4030 -
4035 -
4050 -
4065 -
4070 -
4080 -
4090 -

4100
4110

4120 -

4130
4140

Total Revenue

Expense
5100
5105
5120
5125

5200 -

5300

5320

5400 -

5600
6000

6600
6700
6800

6810 -

6820
7000
7010
7020
7030

Total Expense

Class Code:

Membership Dues/Regular
Membership Dues/Associate
Membership Dues/Sustaining
Membership Dues/Retired
Membership Dues/Student
Membership Dues/DUAL
Membership Dues/eLimited
Scholarship Fund
Donations/Other

Interest Income/Regular
Investment Gains/Losses

Fees and Registrations

- Social/Other Income

- Vendor Income

Sponsorship Income

- Grant Income
- Advertising Income
4150 -

Publication Sales

- Travel/General
- Travel/President
- Travel/Site Visit

- Travel/Association Serv.

Honoraria

- Conference Expenses
5310 -

Food and Beverages

- Audio Visual

President's Discretionary

- Scholarships
- Telephone

6200 -
6300 -
6410 -
6500 -

Postage
Printing/Photocopying
Linkedin

Insurance Expense

- Consultant
- Website Devp/Internet Exp
- Credit Card Fees

Licenses & Fees

- Admin Supp/Contract Fee

- Grant Match-Travel

- Grant Match-Honorarium

- Grant Match-Audio Visual

- Grant Match-Admin Support

Change in Net Assets

Mid Year Conference- SJI

Grant
1510

National Association for Court Management

Statement of Functional Revenue and Expense By Class

Mid Year Conference-
Education

1520

Planning
1530

Mid Year Conference-

For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Mid Year Conference-
Events

1540

1550

Mid Year Conference-
Vendors

Total Midyear
Conference

1500

41,387.33

124,083.00
340.00

76,915.00
17,700.00

124,083.00
340.00
76,915.00
17,700.00
41,387.33

41,387.33

837.33
3,000.00
18,000.00
19,550.00

839.83
1,300.00
26,377.67

124,423.00

4,895.72
9,076.00
60,207.68

1,015.27

94,615.00

5,357.66

150.00

260,425.33

837.33
4,895.72
3,000.00

14,433.66
60,207.68
18,150.00

1,015.27
760.80
19,550.00

839.83
1,300.00
26,377.67

41,387.33

28,517.50

(28,517.50)

760.80

(760.80)

$

75,194.67

49,228.33 $

5,507.66

89,107.34

151,367.96

109,057.37






Revenue

4000 -
4005 -
4010 -
4015 -
4025 -
4030 -
4035 -
4050 -
4065 -
4070 -
4080 -
4090 -

4100
4110

4120 -

4130
4140

4150 -

Total Revenue

Expense
5100
5105
5120
5125

5200 -

5300

5310 -

5320

5400 -

5600
6000

6200 -
6300 -
6410 -
6500 -

6600
6700
6800

6810 -

6820
7000
7010
7020
7030

Total Expense

National Association for Court Management
Statement of Functional Revenue and Expense By Class
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2018

Restricted-Special Project

Communications Membership Guides Fund General Operations Total
Class Code: 2000 3000 4000 6000 9000

Membership Dues/Regular $ - $ 66,520.00 $ - $ - $ - 66,520.00
Membership Dues/Associate - 2,550.00 - - - 2,550.00
Membership Dues/Sustaining - 2,100.00 - - - 2,100.00
Membership Dues/Retired - 850.00 - - - 850.00
Membership Dues/Student - 70.00 - - - 70.00
Membership Dues/DUAL - 100.00 - - - 100.00
Membership Dues/eLimited - 350.00 - - - 350.00
Scholarship Fund - - - 195.65 - 195.65
Donations/Other - - - 80.00 30,000.00 30,080.00
Interest Income/Regular - - - - 1,438.55 1,438.55
Investment Gains/Losses - - - - 5,757.95 5,757.95
Fees and Registrations - - - - - 208,749.90
- Social/Other Income - - - - - 2,810.00
- Vendor Income - - - N - 198,115.00
Sponsorship Income - - - - - 59,700.00
- Grant Income N - - N - 44,762.33

- Advertising Income - - - - - -
Publication Sales 475.00 - 107.74 - - 582.74
475.00 72,540.00 107.74 275.65 37,196.50 624,732.12
- Travel/General - - - - 22,099.73 23,283.46
- Travel/President - - - - 8,235.41 8,235.41

- Travel/Site Visit N - - N - N
- Travel/Association Serv. - - - - - 5,277.32
Honoraria - - - - - 3,000.00
- Conference Expenses - - - - - 45,226.76
Food and Beverages - - - - 2,973.47 63,181.15
- Audio Visual - - - - - 18,150.00
President's Discretionary - - - - 2,140.00 2,140.00
- Scholarships - - - 1,425.00 - 1,425.00
- Telephone - - - - 1,000.12 1,000.12
Postage - 185.18 - - 32.72 1,233.17
Printing/Photocopying 2,725.00 - - - - 2,725.00
Linkedin - 400.00 - - - 400.00
Insurance Expense - - - - - 2,447.05
- Consultant 7,797.48 - - - - 30,722.48
- Website Devp/Internet Exp 863.00 - - - 249.00 1,112.00
- Credit Card Fees - - - - 6,196.73 6,196.73
Licenses & Fees » - - » 25.00 153.00
- Admin Supp/Contract Fee - - - - 125,661.32 125,661.32
- Grant Match-Travel - - - - - 839.83
- Grant Match-Honorarium - - - N - 1,300.00
- Grant Match-Audio Visual - - - - - 26,377.67
- Grant Match-Admin Support - - - - 22,175.32 22,175.32
11,385.48 585.18 - 1,425.00 190,788.82 392,262.79
Change in Net Assets $ (10,910.48) $ 71,954.82 $ 107.74 $ (1,149.35) $ (153,592.32) 232,469.33
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Strengthening Court Professionals




